Public Document Pack

BRENTWOOD
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 2 August 2023 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum - 3)
Clirs Mrs Francois, Munden and M Cuthbert

Substitute Members

Clirs
Agenda
Item Item Wards(s) Page No
Affected
Live broadcast
Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.
Contents
1. Appointment of Chair
2, Administrative Function
Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of
probabilities’. The matter will be determined on the facts before
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply.
3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003 Ingatesto 5- 152
The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, ne,
Ingatestone CM4 9EE Fryerning
and
Mountnes
sing

1

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
801277 312 500 B www.brentwood.gov.uk



http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/RvdOBZLFT_0?feature=share

Jonathan Stephenson
Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
25.07.2023



Information for Members

Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease

at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak

Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting. The Member may speak at the Chair’s
discretion, it be
[...]
o wish to attend this meeting, | and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.
please contact the clerk should you have specific

accessibility needs. There is an induction loop in the
meeting room.


http://www.moderngov.co.uk/

Agenda Iltem 3

COMMITTEE TITLE: Licensing Sub-Committee

DATE 2 August 2023

REPORT TITLE: | Application to Vary a Premises Licence — Licensing Act 2003
The Lounge Wine Bar,
Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9EE

REPORT OF: Dave Leonard — Licensing Officer

1. REPORT SUMMARY

This report is to determine an application from Mr Michael Bell, director of The Wine
Lounge Ltd., that has been received to vary the premises licence at The Lounge Wine
Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9EE. The Licensing Office has
received representations against the application from Brentwood Council’s Environmental
Health Officer and Essex Police’s Licensing Officer as consulting responsible authorities.
Fifteen Other Persons from ten households, together with a representative from the
Ingatestone & Fryerning Parish Council, have also made representations opposing the
application whilst a further thirteen valid representations have been received in support of
the application.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Sub Committee:

Considers this report and appendices together with any oral submissions at the
hearing and determines the application in line with the options open to the sub-
committee under the Licensing Act 2003: The options available are:

i) To grant the application in full on the terms and conditions contained in the
operating schedule along with any applicable mandatory conditions;

i) To grant the application, modified to such extent as considered appropriate
in order to satisfy any relevant representations and to promote the licensing
objectives; or

iii) To refuse the application in whole or in part

Page 5



3.0
3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

These are the options available to the Sub-Committee under the Licensing
Act 2003.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

In line with the Licensing Act 2003 there are no other options to be considered.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to
conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being:

e Sale of alcohol

e Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
e Regulated Entertainment

e Provision of Late-Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises
certificate or a Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure
that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule
of the application contains details of the activities applied for and the control
measures that the applicant will have in place in order to promote these
objectives. Such measures will, where appropriate, be converted into
enforceable conditions on any licence issued.

The four licensing objectives are;
¢ Prevention of crime and disorder
¢ Prevention of public nuisance
¢ Public safety
¢ Protection of children from harm

Any representation must be able to demonstrate that on the balance of
probability the application in its current form will fail to adequately promote one
or more of the licensing objectives. No other matters may be considered.

Page 6



The Application

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

An application from Mr Michael Bell, director of The Wine Lounge Ltd., was
received on 1 June 2023 to vary the premises licence at The Lounge Wine
Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9EE. A copy of the
application and amended premises plan is attached at Appendix 1.

This premise is a coffee shop and wine bar. A copy of the current premises
licence together with a set of OS Street Maps and images to better identify the
location are attached at Appendix 2.

The application is seeking the following amendments to the current licence;

e Amend the layout of the premises plan to include an additional licenced
area and reflect the cosmetic changes.

e To remove Annex 2, Condition 5 "There will be a maximum capacity of 24
people in the shop at any one time"

e To increase the sale of alcohol by one hour to 2200hrs on Sunday-
Wednesday and 2300hrs Thursday-Saturday.

e Toincrease licensable activity by one additional hour on each Bank Holiday
weekend Friday & Saturday till 0000hrs & Sunday 2300hrs, Christmas Eve
to 0030hrs and New Year’s Eve to 0100hrs

e To add Live Music from 1900hrs-2230hrs on Friday & Saturday

e To add Recorded Music 0800hrs-2200hrs on Sunday-Wednesday and
0800hrs-2300hrs on Thursday-Saturday

¢ with one additional hour on each Bank Holiday weekend Friday & Saturday till
0000hrs, Sun 2300hrs, Christmas Eve to 0030hrs & New Year’s Eve to 0100hrs

e To add Late Night Refreshment from 2300hrs-2330hrs on Thursday-
Saturday

e with the following non-standard timings of one additional hour on each
Bank Holiday weekend Friday & Saturday to 0030hrs and Sunday to
2330hrs, Christmas Eve to 0100hrs and New Year’s Eve to 0130hrs

¢ to extend the supply of alcohol from 0800hrs-2200hrs on Sunday-
Wednesday and 0800hrs-2300hrs on Thursday-Saturday

¢ with one additional hour on each Bank Holiday weekend Friday & Saturday till
0000hrs, Sun 2300hrs, Christmas Eve to 0030hrs & New Years Eve to 0100hr

In addressing the promotion of the four licensing objectives, the applicant has
made undertakings within the operating schedule of the application that will be
to be attached as the following conditions on any subsequently issued
premises licence. Where an undertaking has by agreement been replaced by
a condition agreed with a Responsible Authority the originally proposed
operating schedule condition has not been included:

Page 7



5.10

5.11

5.12

(@) The premises will actively support and promote the "Ask for Angela”
campaign or similar.

(b) A Dispersal Policy shall be operated to eliminate any nuisance when
customers leaving the premises.

(c) Music shall be monitored at all times to ensure that it does not cause a
nuisance to the local residents.

(d) The area around the premises must be maintained to be clean and litter
free at all times.

Two representations have been received from the Responsible Authorities.
Mr Allan Wright makes a representation on behalf of Brentwood Council’s
Environmental Health team and Essex Police Licensing Officer, Mr Simon
Barnes’ representation makes recommendations that complement the
applicant’s undertakings and are agreed by all parties.

The Environmental Health Officer, Mr Allan Wright, is mindful of residential
properties at the rear in Clifton Terrace and Woodland Close which is adjacent
to the rear yard/car park area. Mr Wright makes representation on the
grounds that the application contains insufficient information to demonstrate
that the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance will be achieved.
He contends that, with lower ambient noise levels, the impact of noise from
customers outside the premises & in the rear courtyard /garden area will likely
increase and noise from the premises itself (including amplified music) and
from vehicles leaving/collecting customers is likely to be more significant than
under the present opening hours. He also points out that the Lounge Wine Bar
has only recently opened and the Environmental Health team has already
received complaints relating to noise although it has not yet been possible to
adequately monitor the alleged noise pollution.

Mr Wright makes the following observations and recommends that conditions
be attached to address them:

1. The hours requested for the premises to be open to the public are
considered likely to result in disturbance to residents near the premises.

2. The proposed hours for the provision of facilities for live and recorded
music are also considered likely to result in disturbance and should be
restricted, especially with regard to the 
[...]
children from harm
(including under-age sales), how to recognise drunkenness and the duty
not to serve drunk persons. Refresher training shall be carried out at least
every six months. Training records shall be kept on the premises (or
otherwise be accessible on the premises) for a minimum of 12 months and
made immediately available to police, trading standards or licensing
authority staff upon reasonable request.

Mr Barnes’ representation, together with the agreement to attach these
conditions, is also attached at Appendix 3.

5.13 Ingatestone & Fryerning Parish Council’s Planning & Highway Committee
have made a representation on the grounds of the prevention of public
nuisance. They have cited the close proximity of residential premises, the
impact of extended hours and the playing of music could lead to anti-social
behaviour & is of great concern to neighbours. Reference is also made to the
small open area at the rear of the shop. The Parish Council’s representation
is attached at Appendix 4.

5.14 A further fifteen representations from ten households against the application
have been received from Other Persons. The concerns raised by local
residents primarily relate to the use of the outside area at the rear of the
premises and the noise nuisance generated, particularly to the residents of
Clifton Terrace where this area backs on to. The proposed extended hours
and increased capacity together with the inclusion of the playing of live and
recorded music has led to concerns of the potential for increased anti-social
behaviour & noise nuisance being caused. This concern extends to the noise
levels and disturbance caused upon patrons leaving the premises at the later
hour in the evening. These representations are attached at Appendix 4.

Page 10



5.15

There were also thirteen valid representations received in support of the
application with many claiming the venue enhances the High Street and
citing that the Ingatestone & Fryerning Community Centre almost direc
[...]
apacity of the premises.

() The availability of public transport.

(9) A 'wind down period' between the end of the licensable activities
and closure of the premises.

(h) A last admission time.

Page 11



Relevant Sections of the Secretary of State’s Guidance
5.17 The following sections of the guidance may be relevant to this application:

8.44 It is expected that enquiries about the locality will assist applicants when
determining the steps that are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives. E.g., premises with close proximity to of the
licensing objectives, and where there are no known concerns,
acknowledge residential premises should consider what effect this will
have on their smoking, noise management and dispersal policies to
ensure the promotion of the public nuisance objective. Applicants must
consider all factors which may be relevant to the promotion this in their
application.

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Conditions may be attached to the grant of any licence, the hours or activities may be
amended as appropriate, or in some cases the application may be refused. However,
any action taken must be appropriate and relevant to promotion of the licensing
objectives having considered the full details of the application and representations
including testimony from any interested party present at the hearing.

The justification behind any decision to grant or refuse a licence application or the
attachment of conditions, or variation of terms applied for must be recorded and given
to the applicant and any person that has made representation.

There is a right of appeal to Magistrates Court by any person or party aggrieved by
any decision made by the Sub-Committee.

Name & Title: Claire Mayhew, Joint Acting Director —
People & Governance & Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email 01277 312500 / claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk

10.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

The application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements of the
Licensing Act 2003.

Officers from the Licensing Authority have made checks on the display of public

notices and in a local newspaper and are satisfied that these requirements have been
met

Page 12


mailto:claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk

REPORT AUTHOR: Name: Dave Leonard

Title:  Licensing Officer
Phone: 01277 312523

Email: dave.leonard@brentwood.gov.uk
APPENDICES

e Appendix 1 - Application Form & Supporting Statement
e Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence, OS Street Plans & Images

e Appendix 3 - Representations from Responsible Authorities
Mr Allan Wright - Environmental Health Officer
Mr Simon Barnes - Essex Police Licensing Office

e Appendix 4 - Representations from Other Parties (For & Against)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

LOUNGE WINE BAR
CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET, INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION & PLAN

received 1 June 2023

Page 15



Page 16



Application to Vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing
Act 2003

Reference: VPrL-520598492

Please note: You must provide online payment for this licence after completing the form. After
clicking the submit button at the end of the form you will be taken to our secure online payment
website. You can then make the required payment using either a credit or a debit card.

Before completing this form, please read the guidance notes:
Application to Vary a Premises Licence Guidance Notes

You should keep a copy of the completed application for your records, this will be attached (PDF
format) to your acknowledgement email which you will receive upon completion of this application.
By completing this application online, you will automatically be notifying the Responsible
Authorities.

Cost of Licence

The fee you pay for your licence is based on the rateable value of the premises and if the premises
is used exclusively or primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises. If you do
not know what the rateable value of your premises is, you can find this on the Valuation Of
[...]
s Eve
Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different
times to those listed above, please list (please read guidance note 5):

From 11:00 am on Bank Holiday weekends:

Friday, Saturday till 00:00

Sundays with the added hour

Christmas Eve: 00:30

New Years Eve: 01:00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation that you are seeking:

"

Annex 2, Condition 5, "There will be a maximum capacity of 24 people in the shop at any one time

Alternatively, this should be sent by post to:
Licensing, Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM1¢
8AY.

Please include the reference number for this form, which will be produced when you subr
it.

If you are not able to provide the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence, please
state the reason why:

Page 30



(n) Adult Entertainment and Services

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please
read guidance note 8):

Not applicable

(o) Promoting Licensing Objectives

Describe any additional steps that you intend to take to promote the four licensing
objectives as a result of the proposed variation
a) General —all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9:

To adhere to the the requests of all four licencing objects
To display all relevant signage
b) The prevention of crime and disorder:

CCTV is installed and will work with the police with their requirements, have a robust dispersal
policy & a clear emergency evacuation policy

We will work with relevant agencies in "The Ask for Angela" campaign

c) Public safety:

We will ensure a correct procedure for exiting the building & evacuation in the event of an
emergency, and ensure all exits are highlighted and access
[...]
ed premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mr Michael Bell

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Personal Licence Number:
Licensing Authority:

Page 50




Legend
4 ) LOUNGE WINE BAR, CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET, INGATESTONE CM4 SEE )

LOUNGE WINE BAR, CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET,
INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

' BOROUGH COUNCIL I

Drawing No. : .
Scale atA4 : 1:500 Jonathan Stephenson
. Chief Executive
Drawnby:  OSJ Brentwood Borough Council
rvice - ICT Town Hall, Ingrave Road
Senice Brentwood, CM15 BAY

Date : 17th July 2022 ® Crown copyright and dpgg@hszizﬁl Ordnance Survey 100018309 Tel.: (01277) 312500




Page 52



| Legend
[C-J LOUNGE WINE BAR, CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET, INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

. &

“¢ Anglo European School
(secondary)

E
" Sub Sta

Berkley
Cottage

Police
Station

7165720 mSt Edn}l.:gnd s and St Mary
P N 67.1m ii Church

LOUNGE WINE BAR, CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET,
INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

#

BRENTWOOD ]
¥ BOROUGH COUNCIL

Drawing No. :

ScaleatAd4: 1:1250 Jonathan Stephenson
. Chief Executive

Drawnby:. 0OSJ Brentwood Borough Council

Service : ICT Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY
Date : 17th July 2022 ® Crown copyright and dpﬁﬁ @hlsgg’m Ordnance Survey 100018309 Tel.: (01277) 312500




Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



HEENTHR00 B L
"‘_‘1 ":!ﬂ vy

£l 'fl am Sy

Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



LOUNGE WINE BAR
CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET, INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

APPENDIX 3

REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible Authorities

Brentwood Borough Council
Mr. Allan Wright — Environmental Health Officer

Essex Police (Licensing)

Mr. Simon Barnes - Essex Police Licensing Officer

Page 63



Page 64



LOUNGE WINE BAR
CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET, INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

REPRESENTATION
Responsible Authority

Brentwood Borough Council

Mr. Allan Wright - Environmental Health Officer

Page 65



Page 66



; BRENTWOOD
) BOROUGH COUNCIL

Date: 6th July 2023
Our Reference: 23/000950/LICON

Dear Sirs

Application for a variation to the Premises Licence -
Licensing Act 2003

The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone
CM4 9EE

| refer to the above application received on 2 June 2023 by the Pollution Team of the
Council.

| wish to make representation to the Licensing Authority in respect of this application,
as in my opinion the application contains insufficient information to demonstrate that the
licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance will be achieved.

The Lounge Wine Bar is situated in the High Street, Ingatestone. To one side of the
premises there are commercial premises including shops and to the other side of the
premises there are residential properties. There are also residential properties at the
rear in Clifton Terrace and Woodland Close which is adjacent to the rear yard/car park
area.

The variation requested would primarily result in an extension of the opening hours of
the business and this is the principal concern with regard to the prevention of public
nuisance objective.
In particular, | would wish to bring to attention the following matters:
The applicant was seeking to:
1. Amend the layout of the premises plan to include an additional licenced area and
reflect the cosmetic changes.

2. To remove Annex 2, Condition 5 There will be a maximum capacity of 24 people in
the shop at any one time

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex, CM15 8AY
tel 01277 312 500 fax 01277 312 743 minicom 01277 312 809 www.brentwood.gov.uk

Page 67



3. To increase the sale of alcohol by hour to 2200hrs on Sunday Wednesday and
2300hrs Thursday Saturday.

4. To increase licensable activity by one additional hour on each Bank Holiday
weekend Friday Saturday till 0000hrs Sunday 2300hrs, Christmas Eve to 0030hrs
and New Year's Eve to 0100hrs

The application 
[...]

Environmental Health have already received complaints relating to noise. To date it has
not been possible to adequately monitor the alleged noise pollution.

Page 68



It is therefore my opinion that in the absence of suitable measures within the operating
schedule the Licensing Authority should consider the follawing matters of concern with
regard to the objective of prevention of public nuisance:

1. The hours requested for the premises to be open to the public are considered
likely to result in disturbance to residents near the premises.

2. The proposed hours for the provision of facilities for live and recorded music are
also considered likely to result in disturbance and should be restricted, especially
with regard to the courtyard/garden area.

3. Use of the rear courtyard/garden area should be time restricted and sound
proofing measures introduced.

In view of the above concerns the Licensing Committee is requested to consider the
application for variation of the licence requested and/or attach agreed operating
conditions.

Yours sincerely,

AR LI -

Mr Allan Wright

Environmental Health Technician
Environmental Health & Licensing
Telephone: 01277 312500

Email: allan.wright@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 69



Page 70



LOUNGE WINE BAR

CLIFTON HOUSE, 40 HIGH STREET, INGATESTONE CM4 9EE

REPRESENTATION
Responsible Authority

Essex Police (Licensing)

Mr. Simon Barnes - Essex Police Licensing Officer

Page 71



Page 72



Dave Leonard

From: Licensing Epping and Brentwood <licensing.epping.and.brentwood @essex.police.uk>
Sent: 12 June 2023 15:12

To: Licensing

Subject: Lounge Bar, Ingatestone - Police Representation

Attachments: EXTERNAL - Re: The Lounge Bar, Ingatestone - Full Variation - Police Consultation

FAQ: Licensing Authority

| write in relation to an application to variate the premises licence for a premises to be known as The Lounge Bar
located in property 40 on the High Street of Ingatestone.

On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for the count
[...]
9 July 2023,
Should yau require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me,
Kind regards,

Zoe

Zoe Hosking

Salicitor

for and on behalf of Birkett Long LLP

Birkett Long LLP,1 Amphora Place, Sheepen Road,Colchester Essex,CO3 3WG

Switchboard:Colchester |DDLO1206 | Mohi!e:-l zoe hosking@birkettlong.co.uk | https://www birkettiong.co.u
217323

Bank Details

Our bank details will not change during the course of a transaction with you. We will never call you to tell you our
1

Page 105



ik

1o report this emalil as spam

Page 106



o ’ AIRCETT (ONG LIS

L AMPHORA PLACE
SHELAEN ROAD
COLCHESTER

5L (o) WWG

T: 8hios 117000

Salicitors

WHW. SIREETTLONG CO.Ue
Licancing Authority vouriet ;. PRM_0421 / 23/00076/LAVDPS
Breniwood Borough Coundl oer et ZH/139391-2

shoen . 01206 217323
re 01206 598250

eus . 2oe.hosking@birkettiong.co.uk
outs: 15 June 2023

By emall only: licensing@brentwood.gov.uk
Dear Sir [ Madam,

RE:  Tha Lounga Wine Bar
Premises Licence Reference: PRM_0421
Representations relating to the proposed variation of premises licance

We are Instructed on bebalf MHG’ Woodland Close, Ingatestone - ta
submit reprasantations In ralation to propo: variation of the pramises licence for The Lounge
Wina Bar, 40 High Street, Ingatestons,

On the 01 June 2023, a public notice of application was displayed in relation to an appilcation to vary
a premise licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The proposed variations are as follows:

L. Amend the layout of the premises plan to include an additional licenced area and to reflect
cosmatic changes.

2. Toremove Annex 2, Condition 5, *there will be a maximum capacity of 24 people in the shop
at any one time”,

3. To increase the sale of alcohol by hour to 2200hrs on Sunday-Wednesday and 2300hrs
Thursday -Saturday,

4. To add Live Muslc from 1900hrs-2330hrs on Friday & Saturday.

5. To add Recorded Music from 0800hrs-2200hrs on Sunday-Wednesday and 0800hrs-2300hs
on Thursday-Saturday.

6. To add 
[...]
milies with young children. The
applicant's premises at 40 High Street are in the Ingatestone Conservation Area and as such is
subject to a higher level of planning control which means that it will be very difficult to soundproof
the premises effectively, particularly the front elevation which has large glass shop windows which
in my experience can behave like a giant drum if music is played in an enclosed room behind
them. Licensing objectives 'the prevention of public nuisance' and 'the protection of children
from harm'.

2. The premises is close to the Anglo European School and has a very high level of passing
schoolchildren in the morning and afterncon. Granting an alcohol licence that starts at 8am
potentially breaches the licensing objective ‘the protection of children from harm'.

3. We note the applicant's request to remove the capacity limit which is currently 24. The premises
are relatively small and, irrespective of alterations to the internal layout, allowing capacity to be
unlimited has potential to breach two licensing objectives - 'public safety’ and 'the prevention of
crime and disorder.

1

Page 125



I 2inises the busiest segment o Ingalesione Hig 2t which regularly expenences
mlh lraﬁlb 1arm dﬂd speeading molun:.ts mroughoul the day Ii\‘m, is a potential risk to c ustompm
of the premises when they exit the premises. Licensing objective 'public safety

Best regards

Click here to report this email as spam

Page 126



®
Dominika Jaskolska

-

Sent: uly 7

To: Licensing

Ce: Paul Adams; Dave Leonard

Subject: 23/00097/LAFVAL - Notice of Application to vary a Premises Licence - The Lounge Wine Bar,
Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone, CM4 9EE

Attachments: The Lounge Wine Bar Clifton House 40 High Street Ingatestone CM4 9EE -23.00097 LAFVAL pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

The Licensing Department
Brentwood Borough Council
Ingrave Road

Brentwood

CM15 BAY

Ingatestone & Fryerning Parish Council raise Objection to VARY A PREMISES LICENCE reference 23/00097/LAFVAL at
The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone, CM4 9EE, as per the attached objection and
respectfully request that the application be heard at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting where a
representative from the Parish Council can address the Committee,

Assistant Clerk
Ingatestone and Fryerning Parish Council

Address: Suite 2, 4 The Limes, Ingatestone, Essex, CM4 0BE
Tel: 01277 676759 (office)
www.ingatestone-fryerningpc.gov.uk

Opening Hours: Tuesday -Thursday, 9-5pm (an answer phone facility is available outside of these hours)

LOCAL COUNCIL
AWARD SCHEME
QUALITY

For details of our Privacy Policy and your rights under the GDPR, please visit our website
http.//www.ingatestone-fryerningpc.gov.uk/privacy

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the recipient(s) named above. It may contain restricted
or privileged information and should not be read, copied or otherwise used by any other person unless express
permission is given. If you are not a named recipient, please contact the sender and delete the email from the
system. It is the recipient's responsibility to ensure that appropriate measures are in place to check for software
viruses.

Click here to report this email as spam.

1
Page 127



4

Objection to VARY A PREMISES LICENCE reference 23/00097/LAFVAL at The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton
House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone, Essex, CM4 SEE

The Parish Council’s Planning & Highways Committee having considered the Notice of Application to
Vary A Premises Licence at The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone, CM4
9EE dated 02/06/23 and the shorter Notice currently displayed in the window of the premises raise
OBJECTION to the proposals as follows addressing each bullet point in the current Notice displayed in
the window:

No plan attached to the application showing the amendment to the layout of the premises
the additional licenced area and “cosmetic changes”
[...]
cation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are
delegated to officers)

Mobile Homes

(@)

Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the
grant of a license.

Page 156



	Agenda
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003  The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9EE
	LOUNGE WINE BAR LSCH 02AUG23 APPENDICES 1 TO 4

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

82 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 2nd August, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
Cllr Munden 
 

Cllr M Cuthbert 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Sam Haldane - For and on behalf of the Council Solicitor 
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager 
Allan Wright - Environmental Health Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
  
 
 

115. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members RESOLVED that Cllr Cuthbert should Chair the meeting. 
  
 

116. Administrative Function  
 

https://youtube.com/live/RvdOBZLFT_0?feature=share


83 

Members were respectfully reminded that in determining the matters listed 
below they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’. The matter would be determined 
on the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply. 
  
 

117. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003  The 
Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9EE  
 
An application had been received from Mr Michael Bell, director of The Wine 
Lounge Ltd., to vary the premises licence at The Lounge Wine Bar, Clifton 
House, 40 High Street, Ingatestone CM4 9EE. The Licensing Office had 
received representations against the application from Brentwood Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer and Essex Police’s Licensing Officer as 
consulting responsible authorities. Fifteen Other Persons from ten 
households, together with a representative from the Ingatestone & Fryerning 
Parish Council, had also made representations opposing the application whilst 
a further thirteen valid representations had been received in support of the 
application. 
  
Members were requested to determine the application having regard to the 
operating schedule, the representations received, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance and Brentwood Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the four Licensing objectives: 
  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
  
During the course of the hearing the committee heard from the licensing 
officer, environmental health, the police and a number of objections from local 
residents and also residents in support of the application. 
  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant and his legal representative 
who provided a significant amount of detail regarding the business and the 
manner in which it will be run. They also heard a number of additional 
proposed conditions by the applicant.  
  
The Sub-Committee made it clear that they considered this application  in 
accordance with the licensing objectives and disregarded information that was 
not relevant to that.  
  
Following paragraph 9.12 of the statutory guidance, licensing authorities must 
consider all representations from responsible authorities carefully and the 
Sub-Committee did so. 
  
The Sub-Committee also acknowledged that the applicant has engaged in 
constructive communications with those who have raised concerns.  This 



84 

indicates that the applicant is likely to act reasonably in dealing with any 
issues. However, if there are justified concerns in the future then the licence 
may be reviewed. 
  
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant a variation to the premises license 
with the conditions agreed with Environmental Health and the Police.   
  
The Committee further RESOLVED to grant the following conditions:  
  

       External Area to the rear to be cleared of Patrons by 2000 Sunday to 
Thursday 

  
       External Area to the rear to be cleared of Patrons by 2100 Friday and 

Saturday this will include bank holidays. 
  

       Late night refreshment is not included in this license.  
  

       To increase the sale of alcohol by one hour to 2200hrs Sunday – 
Wednesday and 2300 Thursday-Saturday. 

  
       Windows and doors must be shut after 1800hrs and remain closed.  

  
The committee RESOLVED to grant the amendments regarding further hours 
as per the initial application.  
  
In making its decision the Sub-Committee considered the Council’s own 
licensing guidance and statement of licensing policy, as well as the Statutory 
Section 182 guidance, 
  
Any licence is always subject to review if circumstances require it. 
  
Anyone affected by this decision has the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days of receiving notice of the decision. 
  
 

 
 
 


